
  
  

 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 

Hybrid Mail 
WEB PORTAL 

 



HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE ii 

 

Copyright © 2021 Funasset Limited. All rights reserved. 

Products and trademarks of other companies are acknowledged. 

Last Updated: 28/09/2021 

Hybrid Mail 

Web Portal – System Administrator Guide 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE iii 

Foreword 

This document is aimed at system administrators of the Hybrid Mail Web 
Portal who intend to manage the following: 

• Organisations 
• Output queues 
• Envelopes 
• Mailsorts 
• System options 
• Licensing 

All system administrator tasks are accessed from the System Admin menu. 

Before using the Web Portal and consulting this document, it is advised 
you read the following documentation to gain an understanding of 
terminology, common components and how the Hybrid Mail system 
works: 

• Hybrid Mail - System Overview 
• Hybrid Mail - Web Portal - Getting Started



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE iv 

Contents 

Foreword ................................................................................ iii 

Contents ................................................................................ iv 

Organisations ......................................................................... 1 
Adding .................................................................................................. 1 
Viewing and Modifying ......................................................................... 2 
Deleting ................................................................................................. 2 
Settings ................................................................................................. 3 
Browsing as an Organisation’s Administrator ........................................ 3 

Output Queues ....................................................................... 4 
Adding .................................................................................................. 4 
Viewing and Modifying ......................................................................... 5 
Deleting ................................................................................................. 5 
Settings ................................................................................................. 6 

Envelopes ............................................................................. 13 
Adding ................................................................................................ 13 
Viewing and Modifying ....................................................................... 14 
Previewing ........................................................................................... 14 
Deleting ............................................................................................... 15 
Settings ............................................................................................... 15 

Mailsorts .............................................................................. 18 
Adding ................................................................................................ 18 
Viewing and Modifying ....................................................................... 19 
Deleting ............................................................................................... 19 
Settings ............................................................................................... 19 

System Options .................................................................... 22 
Adding ................................................................................................ 22 
Viewing and Modifying ....................................................................... 23 
Deleting ............................................................................................... 23 
Settings ............................................................................................... 23 

Finding Mail ......................................................................... 26 

Licensing .............................................................................. 27 



CONTENTS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE v 

Database Management ........................................................ 28 

Index .................................................................................... 29 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 1 

Organisations 

Businesses and organisations that wish to use Hybrid Mail require an 
organisation account. 

All organisation administration actions are available on the Organisations 
page (Fig. 1) which is opened by clicking the Organisations option on the 
System Admin menu. 

 

Fig. 1 Organisations page  

The Organisations page contains a list of organisations already defined, 
together with links to view and modify them, buttons to delete them, and 
a button to add a new one. 

The list contains the following information: 

• ID 
• Name 
• Last Updated 
• Active 
• Items 

MORE: 
For details about this information, refer to Organisations > Settings. 

Adding 
To add an organisation, click the Add Organisation button in the side panel 
on the Organisations page (Fig. 1). Alternatively, if details specified for an 
existing organisation are needed, click the Copy contents from checkbox to 
add a tick to it, select an organisation from the list box then click the Add 
Organisation button. Following this, the Organisation Details page (Fig. 2) 
is opened. 



ORGANISATIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 2 

 

Fig. 2 Organisation Details page 

Complete each setting then click the Save button in the side panel to add 
the organisation then return to the Organisations page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the organisation being 
added and return to the Organisations page. 

Viewing and Modifying 
To view, and if necessary, modify an organisation, click its name in the list 
on the Organisations page (Fig. 1). Following this, the Organisation Details 
page (Fig. 2) is opened. 

Change the necessary settings then click the Save button in the side panel 
to modify the associated organisation and return to the Organisations 
page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the organisation being 
modified and return to the Organisations page. 

Deleting 



ORGANISATIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 3 

MORE: 
For details about deleting an organisation on the Organisations page (Fig. 
2), refer to Hybrid Mail – Web Portal - Getting Started > Workspace 
Overview > Lists > Deleting Items. 

Settings 
MORE: 

For details about each setting that appears on the Organisation Details 
page (Fig. 2), refer to Hybrid Mail – Web Portal – Administrator Guide > 
Organisations > Settings. 

Browsing as an Organisation’s Administrator 
To view web portal pages and content as an administrator of an 
organisation, perform the following actions in the side panel on the 
Organisations page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the list box then select the required organisation. 
2. Click the Browse As Admin button 

Following this, a yellow border appears around the menu bar and the 
name of the selected organisation appears within the menu bar. 

To stop browsing as an administrator for the selected organisation, click 
the Cancel Browse As button in the side panel. 

 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 4 

Output Queues 

Output queues are what mail appears in prior to being output to a printer 
or as an eDocument. 

Output queue administration actions are available on the Output Queues 
page (Fig. 3) which is opened by clicking the Output Queues option on the 
System Admin menu. 

 

Fig. 3 Output Queues page 

The Output Queues page contains a list of output queues already defined 
together with links to view and modify them, buttons to delete them, and 
a button to add a new one. 

The list contains the following information: 

• ID 
• Name 
• Printer Name or Output Path 
• Active 

MORE: 
For details about this information, refer to Output Queues > Settings. 

Adding 
To add an output queue, click the Add Output Queue button in the side 
panel on the Output Queues page (Fig. 3). Alternatively, if details specified 
for an existing output queue are needed, click the Copy contents from 
checkbox to add a tick to it, select an output queue from the list box then 
click the Add Output button. Following this, the Add Output Queue page 
(Fig. 4) is opened. 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 5 

 

Fig. 4 Add Output Queue/Output Queue Details page 

Complete each setting then click the Save button in the side panel to add 
the output queue and return to the Output Queues page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the output queue 
being added and return to the Output Queues page. 

Viewing and Modifying 
To view, and if necessary, modify an output queue, click its name in the list 
on the Output Queues page (Fig. 3). Following this, the Output Queue 
Details page (Fig. 4) is opened. 

Modify the necessary settings then click the Save button in the side panel 
to save the output queue and return to the Output Queues page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the output queue 
being modified and return to the Output Queues page. 

Deleting 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 6 

MORE: 
For details about deleting an output queue on the Output Queues page 
(Fig. 3), refer to Hybrid Mail – Web Portal - Getting Started > Workspace 
Overview > Lists > Deleting Items. 

Settings 
When you add or modify an output queue, the following settings are 
presented: 

Name Description Required 

Name Determines the name of the output 
queue. 

Alphanumeric. Max 40 characters. 

Yes 

Active Determines whether the output queue 
is active and accessible by users. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Print to File Determines whether the output queue 
prints to file. 

Selection is shared with the Print to 
Printer, Print Direct, Relay to Server, 
Email and Electronic Delivery options. 

The associated edit box that appears 
when the option is selected, requires a 
fully qualified path to the folder where 
the file will be saved. This folder can be 
local, mapped or on a network share 
(UNC format), and must exist. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Print to Printer Determines whether the output queue 
prints to a printer. 

Selection is shared with the Print to 
File, Print Direct, Relay to Server, Email 
and Electronic Delivery options. 

The associated list box that appears 
when the option is selected, 
determines the name of the printer to 
be used by the output queue. Printers 
that appear in the list box are those 
available to the Hybrid Mail server. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 7 

Name Description Required 

Print Direct 

 

Determines whether the output queue 
prints directly to a print queue. 

Selection is shared with the Print to 
File, Print to Printer, Relay to Server, 
Email and Electronic Delivery options. 

The associated To edit box that appears 
when the option is selected, 
determines the name of the server 
where the print queue is located. 

The associated On list box that appears 
when the option is selected, 
determines whether an LPR Queue 
name or Port number is used. The 
associated edit box determines the LPR 
queue name or port number. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Relay to Server 

 

 

 

Determines whether the output queue 
sends associated mail to another 
Hybrid Mail (relay) server. 

Selection is shared with the Print to 
File, Print to Printer, Print Direct, Email 
and Electronic Delivery options. 

The associated To edit box that appears 
when the option is selected, 
determines the name or IP address of 
the relay server. 

The associated Template edit box that 
appears when the option is selected, 
determines the name of the template 
that will be applied to mail pieces on 
the relay server. This template must 
exist on both the local server and relay 
server. 

The associated User edit box that 
appears when the option is selected, 
determines the user name of the 
Hybrid Mail account that will be used 
to connect to the relay server. This user 
name must exist on the local server and 
relay server. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Email Determines whether the output queue 
emails associated mail. 

Selection is shared with the Print to 
File, Print to Printer, Print Direct, Relay 
to Server and Electronic Delivery 
options. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 8 

Name Description Required 

Electronic Delivery Determines whether the output queue 
uses the Electronic Delivery service. 

Selection is shared with the Print to 
File, Print to Printer, Print Direct, Relay 
to Server and Email options. 

The associated edit box that appears 
when the option is selected, 
determines the ??? 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Paper Size Determines the size of the paper 
supported by the output queue. 

Yes 

Envelope Determines the name of the envelope 
used by the output queue. 

For details about managing envelopes, 
refer to Envelopes. 

Yes 

Simplex Determines whether mail pieces are 
printed simplex (single-sided). If not 
selected (blank), mail pieces are printed 
duplex (double-sided). 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Add Header Sheet Determines whether a header (lead) 
sheet is output with a mail batch. The 
content of the header sheet mirrors the 
information presented on the Mail 
Batch Detail page. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Multiprint Determines whether multiple mail 
pieces are printed on a single sheet. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

The associated list box that appears 
when the setting is selected, 
determines whether mail pieces are 
printed Two Up or Four Up. 

Note: Four Up is only supported for 
mail with an A5 or SRA5 paper size. 

n/a 

Show Crop Marks Determines whether crop marks are 
added to mail pieces. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 9 

Name Description Required 

Auto Release 

 

 

 

 

Determines whether the output queue 
automatically releases mail when the 
selected criteria is satisfied. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

The associated When Item Count 
Reaches radio button and edit box that 
appears when the setting is selected 
(ticked), determines the number of mail 
pieces that must be accumulated 
before the output queue is released. 

The associated At These Times Each Day 
radio button and edit box that appears 
when the setting is selected (ticked), 
determines the time(s) of day when the 
output queue is released. Format is 
HH:MM and multiple times are 
separated by a comma, e.g. 
13:30,17:00. The Full Trays Only check 
box determines whether only mail that 
has reached the tray capacity is 
released or not. Tick for Yes. Blank for 
No. 

The associated Every radio button and 
list box that appears when the setting 
is selected (ticked), determines the 
number of minutes between each 
release. 

n/a 

Add OMR Marks 

 

Determines whether OMR marks are 
added to mail so folder inserter 
equipment can be used. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

The associated Use OMR Set list box 
that appears when the setting is 
selected (ticked), determines what OMR 
set is used.  

n/a 

Print Letter ID Determines whether a letter ID barcode 
is added to mail. 

If a Mailmark™ option is selected for 
the Sort Items setting (see below) a 
letter ID barcode is not required. 

For details about specifying where the 
letter ID barcode appears, refer to 
Envelopes > Settings. 

No 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 10 

Name Description Required 

Restrict Combines Determines whether combined mail is 
restricted to the Max Sheets of Paper 
setting for the selected envelope. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

If the setting is not selected (blank) 
then combined mail that exceeds the 
Max Sheet of Paper setting is moved to 
an output queue with a compatible 
envelope. 

n/a 

De-dup 
Attachments 

Determines whether duplicate 
attachments for a mail piece are 
removed so only one attachment 
remains. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Sort Items Determines whether mail pieces are 
sorted into separate output files based 
on sortation code. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

The associated list box that appears 
when the setting is selected (ticked), 
allows selection of a Royal Mail 
Mailsort/Mailmark™ option. 

n/a 

Combine Short 
Trays 

Determines whether mail pieces 
associated with trays that do not meet 
the minimum volume (short trays) are 
accumulated in a single unsorted 
output file. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Bump Short Trays Determines whether output trays with 
fewer than the minimum volume (short 
trays) are bumped to the selected 
output queue. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

Only appears when the Combine Short 
Trays setting is selected (ticked). 

The associated To Output list box that 
appears when the setting is selected 
(ticked), determines the output queue. 

n/a 

To Output 

 

Determines the output queue that 
output trays with fewer than the 
minimum volume (short trays) are 
bumped to. 

Only appears when the Bump Short 
Trays setting is selected (ticked). 

 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 11 

Name Description Required 

Filename Fields Determines one or two prefixes for 
output file filenames. Each prefix is 
separated by a dash (-). 

Alphanumeric. 

Moving focus away from a Filename 
Fields edit box updates the Final 
Filename value below. 

No 

Final Filename Indicates how output file filenames are 
named. 

Format: [Prefix]-[Prefix]-[SSC or UNS 
(unsorted)]-[Number of mail pieces]-
[Timestamp]_[Output Queue 
ID]_[Sequential number].pdf 

n/a 

XPIF Header Determines whether an XPIF header is 
prefixed to output files. The XPIF 
header is interpreted by the printer in 
order to determine the paper trays to 
be used for the first and subsequent 
sheets of mail pieces. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

First Sheet Determines the media names of paper 
trays to be used for the first sheet of a 
mail piece. 

Only appears when the XPIF Header 
setting is selected (ticked). 

No 

Other Sheets Determines the media names of paper 
trays to be used for other sheets (i.e. 
not the first sheet) of a mail piece. 

Only appears when the XPIF Header 
setting is selected (ticked). 

No 

Summary Report Determines whether a summary report 
is created each time the output queue 
is released. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

GMCS Report Determines whether the summary 
report is created in a GMCS compatible 
format and output files are 
amalgamated into a GMCS-style zip 
file. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

Only appears when the Summary 
Report setting is selected (ticked). 

n/a 



OUTPUT QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 12 

Name Description Required 

Send To Determines the folder name where an 
XML file of the summary report is 
written, or one or more email 
addresses a CSV file of the summary 
report is sent to. 

Separate multiple email addresses with 
a semi colon (;). 

Only appears when the Summary 
Report setting is selected (ticked). 

Yes 

Line Listing Report Determines whether a line listing report 
is printed/written for each mail piece in 
the output file that has a different SSC. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

Only relevant when the Sort Items 
setting is not selected (blank). 

n/a 

Output Released 
Report 

Determines whether a CSV file report 
(in a format specific for DSA postal 
providers such as UK Mail) is created 
for each mail batch processed. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Send To Determines the folder name where a 
CSV file of the output released report is 
written, or one or more email 
addresses a CSV file of the output 
released report is sent to. 

Separate multiple email addresses with 
a semi colon (;). 

Only appears when the Output 
Released Report setting is selected 
(ticked). 

Yes 

 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 13 

Envelopes 

Configurations for envelopes must be created to cater for the varied 
mailing needs of users and the different size and location of envelope 
address windows. An envelope can then be assigned to an output queue 
on the Output Queue Details page (Fig. 4) using the Envelope setting. 

Envelope administration actions are performed on the Envelopes page (Fig. 
5) which is opened by clicking the Envelopes option on the System Admin 
menu. 

 

Fig. 5 Envelopes page 

The Envelopes page contains a list of envelopes already created, with links 
to view and modify them, buttons to delete them, and a button to add a 
new one. 

The list contains the following information: 

• ID 
• Name 
• Max Sheets 
• Large Letter 
• Organisation 
• Active 

MORE: 
For details about this information, refer to Envelopes > Settings. 

Adding 
To add an envelope, click the Add Envelope button in the side panel of the 
Envelopes page (Fig. 5). Alternatively, if details specified for an existing 
envelope are needed, click the Copy contents from checkbox to add a tick 
to it, select an envelope from the list box then click the Add Envelope 
button. Following this, the Add Envelope page (Fig. 6) is opened. 



ENVELOPES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 14 

 

Fig. 6 Add Envelope/Envelope Details page 

Complete each setting then click the Save button in the side panel to save 
the envelope and return to the Envelopes page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the envelope being 
added and return to the Envelopes page. 

Viewing and Modifying 
To view, and if necessary, modify an envelope, click its name in the list on 
the Envelopes page (Fig. 5). Following this, the Envelope Details page (Fig. 
6) is opened. 

Modify the necessary settings then click the Save button in the side panel 
to save the envelope and return to Envelopes page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the envelope being 
modified and return to the Envelopes page. 

Previewing 



ENVELOPES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 15 

To ensure the dimensions and position of an envelope’s address window 
are correct, a page displaying the address window can be previewed then 
printed. After printing, the page can be used to perform a ‘tap test’ to 
ensure the address details appear within the window of the intended 
envelope. 

To preview the location and dimension of an envelope’s address window, 
click the Preview button in the side panel on the Add Envelope/Envelope 
Details page (Fig. 6). Following this, the PDF window is opened where the 
address window and a sample recipient name and address appear. 

Use the print option in the PDF interface to print the page. 

MORE: 
For further details about the PDF window and PDF interface, refer to 
Hybrid Mail – Web Portal - Getting Started > Workspace Overview > PDF 
Window and Interface. 

Deleting 
MORE: 

For details about deleting an envelope from the list on the Envelopes page 
(Fig. 5), refer to Hybrid Mail – Web Portal - Getting Started > Workspace 
Overview > Lists > Deleting Items. 

Settings 
When you add or modify an envelope, the following settings are 
presented: 

Name Description Required 

Name Determines the name of the envelope. 

Alphanumeric. Max 40 characters. 

Yes 

Active Determines whether the envelope is 
active and accessible by users. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Max Sheets of 
Paper 

Determines the maximum number of 
sheets that the envelope can physically 
hold. 

Typically, a DL envelope can hold 4 
sheets and a C5 can hold 8 sheets. 

The value specified is checked prior to 
a mail piece being posted and if the 
limit is exceeded the mail piece is not 
posted. 

Yes 



ENVELOPES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 16 

Name Description Required 

Large Letter Determines whether the envelope is 
deemed to be a large letter format 
(max length = 353mm, max width = 
250mm, max thickness = 25mm, max 
weight = 750g). 

Indicating whether the envelope is a 
large letter format affects the display 
cost within Hybrid Mail for posting a 
mail piece. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Restrict Determines whether the envelope is 
only available to the organisation 
indicated by the To Organisation 
setting (see below). 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

To Organisation Determines the organisation the 
envelope is available to if the Restrict 
option is selected (ticked). 

Yes if the 
Restrict 
option is 
selected 
(ticked) 

Envelope Window 
Position X 

Determines how far horizontally (X) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
envelope window is located from the 
left edge of the envelope. 

Yes 

Envelope Window 
Position Y 

Determines how far vertically (Y) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
envelope window is located from the 
top edge of the envelope. 

Yes 

Envelope Window 
W 

Determines the width in millimeters of 
the envelope window. 

Yes 

Envelope Window 
H 

Determines the height in millimeters of 
the envelope window. 

Yes 

Address Position X Determines how far horizontally (X) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
address is located from the left edge of 
the envelope. 

Yes 

Address Position Y Determines how far vertically (Y) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
address is located from the top edge of 
the envelope. 

Yes 

Mailmark™ 
Position X 

Determines how far horizontally (X) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
Mailmark™ is located from the left 
edge of the envelope. 

No 



ENVELOPES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 17 

Name Description Required 

Mailmark™ 
Position Y 

Determines how far vertically (Y) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
Mailmark™ is located from the top 
edge of the envelope. 

No 

SSC Position X Determines how far horizontally (X) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
SSC is located from the left edge of the 
envelope. 

No 

SSC Position Y Determines how far vertically (Y) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
SSC is located from the top edge of the 
envelope. 

No 

Letter ID Position 
X 

Determines how far horizontally (X) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
letter ID barcode is located from the 
left edge of the envelope. 

Yes 

Letter ID Position 
Y 

Determines how far vertically (Y) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
letter ID barcode is located from the 
top edge of the envelope. 

Yes 

CBC Position X Determines how far horizontally (X) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
CBC is located from the left edge of the 
envelope. 

No 

CBC Position Y Determines how far vertically (Y) in 
millimeters the top left corner of the 
CBC is located from the top edge of 
the envelope. 

No 

 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 18 

Mailsorts 

Configurations for sorting mail (called Mailsorts) must be created to take 
advantage of the postage savings offered by the Royal Mail. A Mailsort can 
then be assigned to an output queue on the Output Queue Details page 
(Fig. 4) using the Sort Items setting. 

Mailsort administration actions are performed on the Mailsorts page (Fig. 
7) which is opened by clicking the Mailsorts option on the System Admin 
menu. 

 

Fig. 7 Mailsorts page 

The Mailsorts page contains a list of Mailsorts already created, with links to 
view and modify them, buttons to delete them, and a button to add a new 
one. 

The list contains the following information: 

• ID 
• Name 
• Sortation 
• Labels 
• SCID 

MORE: 
For details about this information, refer to Mailsorts > Settings. 

Adding 
To add a Mailsort, click the Add Mailsort button in the side panel on the 
Mailsorts page (Fig. 7). Alternatively, if details specified for an existing 
Mailsort are needed, click the Copy contents from checkbox to add a tick 
to it, select a Mailsort from the list box then click the Add Mailsort button. 
Following this, the Add Mailsort page (Fig. 8) is opened. 



MAILSORT 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 19 

 

Fig. 8 Add Mailsort/Mailsort Details page 

Complete each setting then click the Save button in the side panel to add 
the Mailsort and return to the Mailsorts page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the Mailsort being 
added and return to the Mailsorts page. 

Viewing and Modifying 
To view, and if necessary, modify a Mailsort, click its name in the list on the 
Mailsorts page (Fig. 7). Following this, the Mailsort Details page (Fig. 8) is 
opened. 

Modify the necessary settings then click the Save button in the side panel 
to save the Mailsort and return to the Mailsorts page. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the Mailsort being 
modified and return to the Mailsorts page. 

Deleting 
MORE: 

For details about deleting a Mailsort on the Mailsorts page (Fig. 7), refer to 
Hybrid Mail – Web Portal - Getting Started > Workspace Overview > Lists 
> Deleting Items. 

Settings 
When you add or modify a Mailsort, the following settings are presented: 



MAILSORT 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 20 

Name Description Required 

Mailsort Name Determines the name of the Mailsort. 

Alphanumeric. Max 40 characters. 

Yes 

Sort by SSC Determines whether mail is sorted by 
the Standard Sortation Code (SSC). 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Ignore 90% 
Accuracy Rule 

Determines whether the 90% accuracy 
rule is ignored. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Auto Upload 
Mailmark™ 
Manifest 

Determines whether the Mailmark™ 
manifest is automatically uploaded to 
Royal Mail. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Supply Chain Determines the supply chain. 

A to H radio buttons. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Max Items Per File Determines the maximum number of 
mail pieces that can appear in a tray 
before a new tray is created. 

No 

Max Sheets Per 
File 

Determines the maximum number of 
sheets that can appear in a tray before 
a new tray is created. 

No 

Barcode Determines the type of barcode to 
apply to mail. 

None, CBC, Mailmark™ radio buttons. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Auto Generate 
Label File 

Determines whether the label file 
required for bags or trays is 
automatically generated. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Labels Determines whether a tray label file in 
DSA (Whistl) format is created for all 
tray batches per output that is 
released. 

Select the Whistl option to create the 
tray label file. 

At least 
one item 
in the 
radio 
button 
group 

Mailmark™ 
Product 

Determines the Royal Mail product 
code to be used for the level of 
Mailmark™ sortation selected. 

No 



MAILSORT 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 21 

Name Description Required 

Mailmark™ Class Determines the Royal Mail class code to 
be used for the level of Mailmark™ 
sortation selected. 

No 

Letter Format Determines the Royal Mail letter format 
code to be used for the level of 
Mailmark™ sortation selected. 

Typically, 1 = C5 and 2 = C4 

No 

Description Determines the description of the 
Mailsort that appears below the Sort 
Items list box on the Output Queue 
Details page (Fig. 4). 

No 

 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 22 

System Options 

System options enable pricing and last posting time settings to be 
specified. Multiple sets, known as option sets, can be added to match the 
requirements of different organisations. 

Option Sets and their associated settings appear on the System Options 
page (Fig. 9) which is opened by clicking the Options option on the System 
Admin menu. 

 

Fig. 9 System Options page 

A default option set is pre-configured and included as an option called 
Default in the Option Set Name list box. 

Adding 
To add an option set, click the New Option Set button in the side panel of 
the System Options page (Fig. 9). Following this, a New Option Set pop-up 
(Fig. 10) is opened. 

 

Fig. 10 New Option Set pop-up 

Specify a name for the option set then click the OK button. The name 
specified now appears as the selected option in the Option Set Name list 
box on the System Options page. 



SYSTEM OPTIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 23 

Complete each setting then click the Save button in the side panel to save 
the option set. Following this, a notification pop-up is opened to indicate 
the option set has been saved. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the option set being 
added. 

Viewing and Modifying 
To view and, if necessary, modify an option set, click the Option Set Name 
list box on the System Options page (Fig. 9) then click the name of the 
option set. Following this, the values of the settings change. 

Modify the necessary settings then click the Save button in the side panel 
to save the option set. A notification dialog is opened to indicate the 
option set has been saved. 

Click the Cancel button in the side panel to prevent the option set being 
modified. 

Deleting 
To delete an option set, perform the following actions on the System 
Options page (Fig. 9): 

1. Click the Option Set Name list box. 
2. Click the name of the option set to delete. 
3. Click the Delete This Set button in the side panel. 
4. Click the OK button in the Option Set Deleted pop-up. 

Settings 
When you add or modify an option set, the following settings are 
presented: 



SYSTEM OPTIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 24 

Name Description Required 

Option Set Name Indicates the name of the option set 
being viewed. 

Yes 

Last Posting 
Time 

Determines the last posting time for 
mail. This is used to calculate the Time 
Left (HH:MM:SS) that appears near the 
top of each page of the web portal. 
When the Time Left expires, ---:---:--- is 
displayed  

HH:MM 

No 

One Printed Side 
Only Included 

??? 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Use Banded 
Pricing 

Determines whether banded pricing (see 
below) is used. 

Tick for Yes. Blank for No. 

n/a 

Base Price Determines the cost in pence of a single 
envelope and second class postage for 
mail up to 50g. 

No 

Large Letter 
Premium 

Determines how much extra in pence 
between the Base Price and first class 
premium postage for large letter mail. 

No 

First Class 
Premium 

Determines how much extra in pence 
between the Base Price and first class 
premium postage mail. 

No 

International 
Premium 

Determines how much extra in pence 
between the Base Price and first class 
premium postage international mail. 

No 

Band 1 Large 
Letter Second 
Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
second class postage for large letter mail 
up to 50g. 

No 

Band 1 Large 
Letter First Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
first class postage for large letter mail up 
to 50g. 

No 

Band 1 Large 
Letter 
International* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
international postage for large letter 
mail up to 50g. 

No 

Band 2 Large 
Letter Second 
Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
second class postage for large letter mail 
up to 100g. 

No 

Band 2 Large 
Letter First Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
first class postage for large letter mail up 
to 100g. 

No 



SYSTEM OPTIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 25 

Band 2 Large 
Letter 
International* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
international postage for large letter 
mail up to 100g. 

No 

Band 3 Large 
Letter Second 
Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
second class postage for large letter mail 
up to 250g. 

No 

Band 3 Large 
Letter First Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
first class postage for large letter mail up 
to 250g. 

No 

Band 3 Large 
Letter 
International* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
international postage for large letter 
mail up to 250g. 

No 

Band 4 Large 
Letter Second 
Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
second class postage for large letter mail 
up to 500g. 

No 

Band 4 Large 
Letter First Class* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
first class postage for large letter mail up 
to 500g. 

No 

Band 4 Large 
Letter 
International* 

Determines the banded cost in pence of 
international postage for large letter 
mail up to 500g. 

No 

Sheet Determines the cost in pence of a single 
sheet of paper. 

No 

Mono Page Determines the cost in pence to print 
each page in monochrome (black and 
white). 

No 

Colour Premium Determines the cost in pence to print 
each page in full colour. 

No 

 

NOTE: 
The value for each pricing setting must be specified in pence. 

EXAMPLE: 
• 48 is 0.48 pence 
• 48.55 is 0.4855 pence 

*NOTE: 
The Use Banded Pricing option must be selected (ticked) for banded pricing 
settings to be available. 

 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 26 

Finding Mail 

Mail created by any user within any organisation’s Hybrid Mail system can 
be located, and if necessary, opened and tracked. 

Finding mail is performed on the Find Mail page which is opened by 
clicking the Find Mail option on the System Admin menu. 

MORE: 
For details about finding and tracking mail, refer to Hybrid Mail – Web 
Portal – Administrator Guide > Finding Mail. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 27 

Licensing 

To use the functionality of Hybrid Mail and to enable optional modules, a 
licence must be applied. 

Following provision of a Hybrid Mail licence key, click the System Admin 
menu then the Licence option. Following this, the Licence page (Fig. 11) is 
opened where licence details appear and the licence key can be specified 
and applied. 

 

Fig. 11 Licence page 

To license Hybrid Mail, perform the following actions on the Licence page: 

1. Type or paste the Hybrid Mail licence key in the Licence Key edit 
box. 

2. Click the Validate button in the side panel. If validation is successful, 
a notification pop-up is opened to indicate this. 

  



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 28 

Database Management 

The web interface does not contain database management facilities. It is 
therefore vital you implement your own software and procedures for 
creating backups of the database, restoring it, and rebuilding indexes. 

The database used by Hybrid Mail is Microsoft SQL Server. 

 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 29 

Index 

—A— 
Active ................................................................... 6, 15 

Add 

Envelope ............................................................. 13 

Mailsort ............................................................... 18 

Option set ........................................................... 22 

Organisation ......................................................... 1 

Output queue ....................................................... 4 

Add Envelope/Envelope Details page ........................ 14 

Add Header Sheet ....................................................... 8 

Add Mailsort/Mailsort Details page ........................... 19 

Add OMR Marks ......................................................... 9 

Add Output Queue/Output Queue Details page ......... 5 

Address Position X .................................................... 16 

Address Position Y .................................................... 16 

At These Times Each Day ............................................ 9 

Auto Generate Label File ........................................... 20 

Auto Release ............................................................... 9 

Auto Upload Mailmark™ Manifest ............................ 20 

—B— 
Backup database ...................................................... 28 

Band 1 Large Letter First Class .................................. 24 

Band 1 Large Letter International ............................. 24 

Band 1 Large Letter Second Class ............................. 24 

Band 2 Large Letter First Class .................................. 24 

Band 2 Large Letter International ............................. 25 

Band 2 Large Letter Second Class ............................. 24 

Band 3 Large Letter First Class .................................. 25 

Band 3 Large Letter International ............................. 25 

Band 3 Large Letter Second Class ............................. 25 

Band 4 Large Letter First Class .................................. 25 

Band 4 Large Letter International ............................. 25 

Band 4 Large Letter Second Class ............................. 25 

Barcode .................................................................... 20 

Base Price.................................................................. 24 

Browse as organisation administrator ........................ 3 

Bump Short Trays ..................................................... 10 

—C— 
CBC Position X ........................................................... 17 

CBC Position Y ........................................................... 17 

Colour Premium ........................................................ 25 

Combine Short Trays ................................................. 10 

Computer Name ........................................................ 27 

Contents ..................................................................... iv 

—D— 
Database 

Backup ................................................................. 28 

Restore ................................................................. 28 

Database Management ............................................. 28 

De-dup attachments.................................................. 10 

Delete 

Envelope .............................................................. 15 

Mailsort ............................................................... 19 

Option set ............................................................ 23 

Organisation .......................................................... 2 

Output queue ........................................................ 5 

Description ................................................................ 21 

—E— 
Electronic Delivery ....................................................... 8 

Email ........................................................................... 7 

Envelope................................................................ 8, 13 

Adding ................................................................. 13 

Deleting ............................................................... 15 

Modifying ............................................................ 14 

Previewing ........................................................... 14 

Settings ................................................................ 15 

Viewing ............................................................... 14 

Envelope Window H .................................................. 16 

Envelope Window Position X ..................................... 16 

Envelope Window Position Y ..................................... 16 

Envelope Window W ................................................. 16 

Envelopes .................................................................. 13 

Envelopes page ......................................................... 13 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 30 

Every ........................................................................... 9 

—F— 
Fig 

Add Envelope/Envelope Details page .................. 14 

Add Mailsort/Mailsort Details page ..................... 19 

Add Output Queue/Output Queue Details page .... 5 

Envelopes page ................................................... 13 

Licence page ....................................................... 27 

Mailsorts page .................................................... 18 

New Option Set pop-up ...................................... 22 

Organisation Details page ..................................... 2 

Organisations page ............................................... 1 

Output Queues page ............................................. 4 

System Options page .......................................... 22 

Filename ................................................................... 11 

Filename Fields ......................................................... 11 

Final Filename ........................................................... 11 

Finding mail .............................................................. 26 

First Class Premium ................................................... 24 

First Sheet ................................................................. 11 

Foreword .................................................................... iii 

Full Trays Only ............................................................ 9 

—G— 
GMCS Report ............................................................ 11 

—H— 
Header sheet............................................................... 8 

—I— 
Ignore 90% Accuracy Rule ........................................ 20 

International Premium .............................................. 24 

—L— 
Labels ....................................................................... 20 

Large Letter .............................................................. 16 

Large Letter Premium ............................................... 24 

Last Posting Time ...................................................... 24 

Lead sheet .................................................................. 8 

Letter Format ............................................................ 21 

Letter ID Position X ................................................... 17 

Letter ID Position Y ................................................... 17 

Licence key ............................................................... 27 

Licence page ............................................................. 27 

Licensing ................................................................... 27 

Line Listing Report .................................................... 12 

—M— 
Mail 

Finding................................................................. 26 

Mailmark™ Class ....................................................... 21 

Mailmark™ Position X ............................................... 16 

Mailmark™ Position Y ................................................ 17 

Mailmark™ Product ................................................... 20 

Mailsort ..................................................................... 18 

Adding ................................................................. 18 

Deleting ............................................................... 19 

Modifying ............................................................ 19 

Settings ................................................................ 19 

Viewing ............................................................... 19 

Mailsort Name ........................................................... 20 

Mailsorts page ........................................................... 18 

Max Items Per File ..................................................... 20 

Max Sheets of Paper .................................................. 15 

Max Sheets Per File .................................................... 20 

Modify 

Envelope .............................................................. 14 

Mailsort ............................................................... 19 

Option set ............................................................ 23 

Organisation .......................................................... 2 

Output queue ........................................................ 5 

Mono Page ................................................................ 25 

Multiprint .................................................................... 8 

—N— 
Name .................................................................... 6, 15 

New Option Set pop-up ............................................ 22 

—O— 
OMR Marks ................................................................. 9 

On ............................................................................... 7 

One Printed Side Only Included ................................. 24 

Option set ................................................................. 22 

Adding ................................................................. 22 

Deleting ............................................................... 23 

Modifying ............................................................ 23 

Viewing ............................................................... 23 

Option Set Name ....................................................... 24 

Organisation ............................................................... 1 

Adding ................................................................... 1 

Browse as administrator ........................................ 3 

Deleting ................................................................. 2 

Modifying .............................................................. 2 

Settings .................................................................. 3 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL – SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR GUIDE 31 

Viewing ................................................................. 2 

Organisation Details page ........................................... 2 

Organisations ............................................................. 1 

Organisations page ..................................................... 1 

Other Sheets ............................................................. 11 

Output queue ............................................................. 4 

Adding .................................................................. 4 

Deleting ................................................................ 5 

Modifying ............................................................. 5 

Settings ................................................................. 6 

Viewing ................................................................. 5 

Output Queues ........................................................... 4 

Output Queues page .................................................. 4 

Output Released Report ............................................ 12 

—P— 
Page 

Add Envelope/Envelope Details ........................... 14 

Add Mailsort/Mailsort Details .............................. 19 

Add Output Queue/Output Queue Details ............. 5 

Envelopes ............................................................ 13 

Licence ................................................................ 27 

Mailsorts ............................................................. 18 

Organisation Details .............................................. 2 

Organisations ........................................................ 1 

Output Queues...................................................... 4 

System Options ................................................... 22 

Paper Size ................................................................... 8 

Pop-up 

New Option Set ................................................... 22 

Preview 

Envelope ............................................................. 14 

Print Direct.................................................................. 7 

Print Mail ID ................................................................ 9 

Print to File ................................................................. 6 

Print to Printer ............................................................ 6 

—R— 
Relay to Server ............................................................ 7 

Restore database ...................................................... 28 

Restrict ..................................................................... 16 

Restrict Combines ..................................................... 10 

—S— 
Send To .................................................................... 12 

Settings 

Envelope .............................................................. 15 

Mailsort ............................................................... 19 

Organisation .......................................................... 3 

Output queue ........................................................ 6 

System options .................................................... 23 

Sheet ......................................................................... 25 

Show Crop Marks ........................................................ 8 

Simplex ........................................................................ 8 

Sort by SSC ................................................................ 20 

Sort Items .................................................................. 10 

Sorting ...................................................................... 18 

SSC Position X ........................................................... 17 

SSC Position Y ........................................................... 17 

Summary Sheet ......................................................... 11 

Supply Chain ............................................................. 20 

System options .......................................................... 22 

Settings ................................................................ 23 

System Options page ................................................ 22 

—T— 
Template ..................................................................... 7 

To ................................................................................ 7 

To Organisation ......................................................... 16 

To Output .................................................................. 10 

—U— 
Use Banded Pricing .................................................... 24 

User ............................................................................. 7 

—V— 
View 

Envelope .............................................................. 14 

Mailsort ............................................................... 19 

Option set ............................................................ 23 

Organisation .......................................................... 2 

Output queue ........................................................ 5 

—W— 
When Item Count ........................................................ 9 

—X— 
XPIF Header ............................................................... 11 

 


	Cover
	Masthead
	Foreword
	Contents
	Organisations
	More:
	Adding
	Viewing and Modifying
	Deleting
	More:

	Settings
	More:

	Browsing as an Organisation’s Administrator

	Output Queues
	More:
	Adding
	Viewing and Modifying
	Deleting
	More:

	Settings

	Envelopes
	More:
	Adding
	Viewing and Modifying
	Previewing
	More:

	Deleting
	More:

	Settings

	Mailsorts
	More:
	Adding
	Viewing and Modifying
	Deleting
	More:

	Settings

	System Options
	Adding
	Viewing and Modifying
	Deleting
	Settings
	Note:
	Example:
	*NOTE:


	Finding Mail
	More:

	Licensing
	Database Management
	Index

